

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC86875

MICHAEL POWEL,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

**MARIANIST PROVINCE OF THE UNITED STATES, CHAMINADE
COLLEGE PREPARATORY, INC. d/b/a CHAMINADE COLLEGE
PREPARATORY SCHOOL, FATHER WILLIAM CHRISTENSEN and
BROTHER JOHN J. WOULFE,**

Respondents/Defendants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri
Honorable Judge John J. Riley

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS MARIANIST PROVINCE OF
THE UNITED STATES AND CHAMINADE COLLEGE PREPARATORY
INC., d/b/a CHAMINADE COLLEGE PREPARATORY SCHOOL**

BURROUGHS, HELPER, BROOM,
MACDONALD, HEBRANK AND
TRUE, LLP

Gerard T. Noce, #27696
Matthew W. Potter, #49185
Michael L. Young #52058
1010 Market Street, Suite 500
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 241-6160
(314) 241-6116 Fax

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Cases, Statutes and Authorities	8
Jurisdictional Statement	12
Statement of Facts	13
Points Relied On	20
Argument	26
Standard of Review	26
Introduction	28
I. The circuit court properly granted the Marianist Province’s and Chaminade’s motion for summary judgment on the grounds of the passage of the five-year statute of limitations under R.S. Mo. section 516.120(4) because injury and damage resulting from sexual abuse is “capable of ascertainment” at the time of the sexual abuse (not when the alleged repressed memory of that abuse is regained) in that Powel was allegedly abused in 1973 to 1975, and thus his alleged damages were ascertainable at that time, but he did not file suit until June 2002 (response to Point Relied On # 1 in Powel’s substitute brief).	29

- A. Under Missouri’s long-standing, objective-based standard 30
for the statute of limitations, Powel’s alleged damages were
“capable of ascertainment” when he was allegedly sexually
abused in 1973 through 1975, not when he allegedly
regained his memory of the alleged abuse, and thus his
claims are time-barred for his failure to file them within five
years of the time of the alleged abuse.
- B. Missouri law does not permit tolling of the statute of 35
limitations simply because a plaintiff forgets or represses
memory of his alleged damages and injuries *after* he
sustained them.
- C. Missouri case law has not changed the objective-based 38
interpretation of the “capable of ascertainment” test to
provide, in the repressed memory context, that a plaintiff’s
damages are only “capable of ascertainment” when he
recalls his memory of the abuse.

II. Even if Missouri now construes the “capable of ascertainment” test 47
as a discovery-based standard, the circuit court still properly
granted the Marianist Province’s and Chaminade’s motion for
summary judgment on the grounds of the passage of the five-year
statute of limitations under section 516.120(4) because a plaintiff’s
damages under the supposed new standard would be ascertainable
at the time of discovery, in that Powel knew about and remembered
the alleged sexual abuse and damages at the time that they allegedly
occurred in 1973 through 1975, but he did not file suit until June
2002 (response to Point Relied On # 1 in Powel’s substitute brief).

A. Even if a discovery-based standard applies, Missouri courts 48
(and even proponents of the repressed memory phenomena)
acknowledge a crucial distinction between claimants who
demonstrate that they had no knowledge or memory of the
sexual abuse from the time it occurred until years later and
those who knew about the abuse as it occurred and
remembered it for some time thereafter, but eventually
allegedly repressed or suppressed memory of it.

B.	Even under a discovery-based standard, the time limitation period begins once a plaintiff knows of the alleged sexual abuse and cannot be suspended or tolled because he allegedly represses or suppresses his memory of the abuse some time thereafter.	53
C.	Powell knew of the alleged sexual abuse at the time it allegedly occurred, and thus his claims are barred for his failure to file them within five years of that time.	56
III.	Even if Powel’s alleged damages were not “capable of ascertainment” in 1973 and 1975 under Missouri’s supposed new discovery-based standard, the circuit court still properly granted the Marianist Province’s and Chaminade’s motion for summary judgment on the grounds of the passage of the five-year statute of limitations under section 516.120(4) because courts may not “judicially revive” claims that were previously barred by prior interpretations of the statute of limitations, in that Powel’s claims were barred by the prior objective-based construction of the “capable of ascertainment” test (response to Point Relied On # 1 in Powel’s substitute brief).	60

A.	Even if Missouri has adopted a discovery-based standard, the prohibition on “judicial revival” of expired claims prevents application of such a standard in this case.	62
B.	The Marianist Province and Chaminade had a “vested right” to be free from suit for all claims for “other injury,” including claims for intentional failure to supervise clergy.	63
IV.	The circuit court properly granted the Marianist Province’s and Chaminade’s motion for summary judgment on the grounds of the passage of the five-year statute of limitations under section 516.120(4) because the new statute of limitations in section 537.046 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri for “childhood sexual abuse” claims may not be retroactively applied to save claims already barred by the previous statute of limitations and does not apply to claims for intentional failure to supervise clergy, in that Powel’s claims against the Marianist Province and Chaminade were already barred by the statute of limitations in section 516.120(4) and are intentional-failure-to-supervise claims for which section 537.046 does not apply (response to Point Relied On # 2 in Powel’s substitute brief).	65

- A. The new statute of limitations for “childhood sexual abuse” claims set forth in section 537.046 does not apply in this case because the Marianist Province and Chaminade had a “vested right to be free from” Powel’s “suit” as his claims were already time-barred under section 516.120 at the time this new statute which enacted. 67
- B. The new statute of limitations set forth in section 537.046 does not apply in this case because Powel has not brought a claim against the Marianist Province and Chaminade for “childhood sexual abuse” as defined by that statute. 68
- (1) There has not been and cannot be any evidence that the Marianist Province or Chaminade committed any of the violent, sexual acts prohibited by the statutes set forth in section 537.046. 70
- (2) Missouri case law does not hold that section 537.046 applies to nonperpetrators like the Marianist Province or Chaminade. 70
- (3) Section 537.046 does not apply to the Marianist Province and Chaminade even under an “accomplice” liability theory. 72

V.	Even if the new statute of limitations in section 537.046 applies to the claims in this case, the circuit court still properly granted the Marianist Province’s and Chaminade’s motion for summary judgment because such claims must be brought within “three years of the date the plaintiff discovers, or reasonably should have discovered that the injury or illness was caused by childhood sexual abuse,” in that Powel discovered the alleged sexual abuse and damages at the time they allegedly occurred in 1973 through 1975, but he did not file suit until June 2002 (response to Point Relied On # 2 in Powel’s substitute brief).	75
	Conclusion	77
	Certification Pursuant to Rule 84.06(c)	78
	Certificate of Service	79

Table of Cases, Statutes and Authorities

Cases and Authorities	Pages
<i>Anderson v. Griffin, Dysart, Taylor, Penner & Lay, P.C.</i> , 684 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. App. Ct. 1984)	31
<i>Business Men’s Assur. Co. of America v. Graham</i> , 984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. 1999)	31, 44
<i>Carr v. Anding</i> , 793 S.W.2d 148 (Mo. App. Ct. 1990)	30
<i>Cf. Baugher v. Gates Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. App. Ct 1993)	43
<i>Chemical Workers Basic Union, Local No. 1744 v. Arnold Sav. Bank</i> , 411 S.W.2d 159 (Mo. 1966)	31, 32, 44
<i>Cooper v. Minor</i> , 16 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. 2000)	36
<i>Dixon v. Shafton</i> , 649 S.W.2d 435 (Mo. 1983)	31
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993)	46, 55, 61, 63, 67, 68, 71
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997)	63, 70
<i>Greeson v. Ace Pipe Cleaning, Inc.</i> , 830 S.W.2d 444(Mo. App. Ct 1992)	37
<i>Hammond v. Municipal Correction Institute</i> , 117 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. App. Ct. 2003)	36
<i>Harris v. Hollingsworth</i> , 150 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. App. Ct. 2004)	33, 38, 53, 60,

	61, 62
<i>H.R.B. v. Rigali</i> , 18 S.W.3d 440 (Mo. App. Ct. 2000)	33, 34, 43, 50, 51, 57, 59, 72
<i>H.R.B. I</i> , 913 S.W.2d 92 (Mo. App. Ct. 1995)	38, 40, 41, 44- 46, 49- 52, 57, 59, 71, 72
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993)	26
<i>Jepson v. Stubbs</i> , 555 S.W.2d 307 (Mo. 1977)	32
<i>Kilmer v. Mun.</i> 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. Banc 2000)	64, 65
<i>K.G. v. R.T.R.</i> , 918 S.W.2d 795 (Mo. 1996)	38, 41, 43-46, 49, 52, 57, 59, 62, 63
<i>L.M.S. v. N.M.</i> , 911 S.W.2d 703 (Mo. App. Ct. 1995)	62, 40, 41, 44- 46, 48, 52, 57, 59
<i>Lucas v. Murphy</i> , 348 Mo. 1078, 156 S.W.2d 686 (1941)	61
<i>Lundstrom v. Flavan</i> , 965 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. Ct. 1998)	27
<i>Mikesic v. Trinity Lutheran Hospital</i> , 980 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. App. Ct 1998)	54

<i>Nooney Krombach Co. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Missouri</i> , 929 S.W.2d 888 (Mo. App. Ct. 1996)	27
<i>Sheehan v. Sheehan</i> , 901 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. 1995)	29, 30, 32, 38- 40, 42, 44-46, 48, 49, 52, 57, 59, 62, 63, 67, 69
<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 107 S.W.3d 919 (Mo. 2003)	35, 37
<i>Siemer v. Schuermann Bldg. & Realty Co.</i> , 381 S.W.2d 821 (Mo. 1964)	27
<i>Smith v. Shaw</i> , 159 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. 2005)	73
<i>State v. Kobel</i> , 927 S.W.2d 455 (Mo. App. Ct. 1996)	73, 74
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 924 S.W.2d 3 (Mo. App. Ct. 1996)	73, 74
<i>State ex rel. Brandon v. Dolan</i> , 46 S.W. 3d 94 (Mo. App. Ct. 2001)	61-65
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Power & Light Co. v. Riley</i> , 546 S.W.2d 792 (Mo. App. Ct. 1977)	45
<i>State ex rel. Sisters of St. Mary v. Campbell</i> , 511 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. App. Ct. 1974)	54
<i>Swisher v. Swisher</i> , 124 S.W. 3d 477 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	43, 71
<i>Vandenheuvel v. Sowell</i> , 886 S.W. 2d 100 (Mo. App. Ct. 1994)	33, 38, 43, 62

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. 516.100	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. 516.120	28, 29, 46, 47, 61, 65- 67, 71
Mo. Rev. Stat. 516.140	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. 516.170	30, 37
Mo. Rev. Stat. 516.270	53
Mo. Rev. Stat. 516.280	37
Mo. Rev. Stat. 536.047	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. 537.046	42, 45, 46, 66- 76
Mo. Rev. Stat. 566.030	69
Mo. Rev. Stat. 566.040	69
Mo. Rev. Stat. 566.050	69
Mo. Rev. Stat. 566.060	69
Mo. Rev. Stat. 566.070	69
Mo. Rev. Stat. 566.080	69
Mo. Rev. Stat. 566.090	69
Mo. Rev. Stat. 566.100	69
Mo. Rev. Stat. 566.110	69
Mo. Rev. Stat. 566.120	69
Mo. Rev. Stat. 568.020	69
